	Independent variable
	B
	p
	OR
	95% confidence     interval

	
	
	
	
	lower limit 
	upper limit

	Age
	-0,005
	0,638
	1,00
	0,97
	1,02

	Gender
	0,566
	0,128
	1,76
	0,85
	3,65

	Etiology of injury
	-0,132
	0,739
	0,88
	0,40
	1,90

	Combined spinal cord injury
	1,259
	0,009
	3,52
	1,37
	9,08

	Urinary infections before rehabilitation
	1,275
	0,221
	3,58
	0,46
	27,62

	Type of lesion
	0,120
	0,790
	1,13
	0,47
	2,74

	Pressure ulcers during rehabilitation
	1,014
	0,171
	2,76
	0,65
	11,78

	Spasticity during rehabilitation
	0,682
	0,134
	1,98
	0,81
	4,83

	Neurological level of injury
	
	
	
	
	

	   cervical
	reference category

	   thoracic
   lumbar
	0,730
0,033
	0,141
0,955
	2,08
1,03
	0,79
0,33
	5,49
3,21

	Type of bladder emptying
	
	
	
	
	

	   spontaneous
	reference category

	   intermittent self-catheterization
   intermittent catheterization
   tapping/Crede maneuver
   Permanent catheter
	-1,057
-0,137
-1,619
0,167
	0,440
0,925
0,283
0,917
	0,35
0,87
0,20
1,18
	0,02
0,05
0,01
0,05
	5,07
15,05
3,81
27,67

	Type of functional bladder disorder
	
	
	
	
	

	   none
	reference category

	   Hyper-reflexive bladder
   Hypotonic bladder
	4,078
3,603
	0,002
0,011
	59,01
39,69
	4,47
2,29
	779,85
586,92

	Anemia
	1,739
	<0,001
	5,69
	2,64
	12,26

	Urine crystals
	2,020
	<0,001
	7,54
	3,84
	14,80


Table 2. Multiple logistic regression model 


